

No. 19-648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., PETITIONER

v.

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLA AL SHIMARI, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*
SOPAN JOSHI
*Senior Counsel to the
Assistant Attorney General*
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
H. THOMAS BYRON III
DANIEL WINIK
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion.....	5
A. The court of appeals correctly determined that it lacked jurisdiction over petitioner’s interlocutory appeal.....	6
B. The question presented warrants this Court’s review.....	16
C. This case would be a suitable vehicle in which to address the question presented if the case is not effectively mooted by <i>Nestlé</i> and <i>Cargill</i>	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	8
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng’g Grp., Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 980 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Ayers, In re</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	12, 13
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943).....	9
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (2000)	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	11
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	6
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6, 7

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cunningham v. General Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 417 (2018).....	3
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	7
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	17, 18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	10
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>KBR, Inc., In re</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015)	19
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010) ...	16, 17
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	8, 11, 15
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	7, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	7
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	8, 12, 13
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	11, 13
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 258 U.S. 549 (1922)	9
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	11
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	7, 8, 12
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litigation, In re</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yearsley v. W. A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	9, 10
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend XI	8, 12
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	2
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, §§ 21-22, 25, 1 Stat. 83-87	6
Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-288, 88 Stat. 143.....	18
28 U.S.C. 1291	6, 7
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	16
Miscellaneous:	
Lt. Gen. Anthony R. Jones, <i>Army Reg. 15-6 Investi- gation of the Abu Ghraib Prison and 205th Mili- tary Intelligence Brigade</i> (2004).....	2
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958):	
§ 217 cmt. a.....	10
§ 217 cmt. b	10
§ 343 cmt. c.....	10
